

Brussels, 16 October 2019 (OR. en)

13077/19

**Interinstitutional File:** 2019/0232(NLE)

> MI 707 **ECO 106 ENT 229 UNECE 17**

## **'I/A' ITEM NOTE**

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
No. Cion doc.:	13052/19 + ADD1
Subject:	Proposal for a COUNCIL DECISION on the position to be taken on behalf of the European Union in the relevant Committees of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe as regards the proposals for modifications to UN Regulations Nos. 0, 16, 17, 21, 29, 43, 44, 48, 53, 55, 58, 67, 74, 80, 83, 85, 86, 98, 107, 112, 113, 115, 116, 123, 129, 135, 148, 149 and 150, as regards the proposal for modifications to Global Technical Regulation (GTR) No. 2, as regards the proposal for amendments to Mutual Resolution MR.1, as regards the proposals for amendments to Consolidated Resolutions R.E.3 and R.E.5, and as regards the proposals for authorisations to develop an amendment to GTR No. 6 and to develop a new GTR on the Determination of Electrified Vehicle Power (DEVP) - Adoption

- 1. On 11 October 2019 the Commission submitted to the Council the above proposal.
- 2. The Working Party on Technical Harmonisation (Motor Vehicles) had already examined this proposal on 4 October 2019 on the basis of advance copies. Several technical amendments were discussed. On 14 October 2019, the formal Commission proposal was presented and examined at the Working Party on Technical Harmonisation (Motor Vehicles). It includes the technical amendments submitted at the Working Party meeting on 4 October 2019. All delegations agreed to the text of this proposal.

13077/19 CB/ech 1 ECOMP.3.A

EN

- 3. The Permanent Representatives Committee is invited therefore:
  - to confirm the agreement reached by the Working Party,
  - to suggest to the Council to adopt, in part "A" of its agenda at a forthcoming meeting, the text of this Decision as set out in document 13053/19 following its finalisation by the lawyer-linguists.
- 4. In accordance with Article 218(10) TFEU, the General Secretariat of the Council will inform the European Parliament of the adoption of this Decision.

13077/19 CB/ech 2 ECOMP.3.A EN